BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

To:

TELEPHONE:

020 8464 3333

DIRECT LINE:
FAX:

020 8313 4316
020 8290 0608

CONTACT: Stephen Wood
stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DATE: 25 January 2022

Members of the
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman)
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Katy Boughey, Kira Gabbert, Samaris HuntingtonThresher, Charles Joel, Tony Owen and Suraj Sharma
A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on
THURSDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 7.00 PM
TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports,
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have
 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting.
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view
across.

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313
4316
---------------------------------If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail
planning@bromley.gov.uk
---------------------------------Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting.
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/

AGENDA
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER 2021
(Pages 1 - 14)

4

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1

Darwin

15 - 30

(19/03568/RECON) - Kinross, North End
Lane, Downe, Orpington, BR6 7HQ.

4.2

Chislehurst;

31 - 44

(21/02452/FULL1) - Babington House
School, Grange Drive, Chislehurst, Bromley,
BR7 5ES

4.3

Mottingham and Chislehurst
North;

45 - 64

(21/02616/FULL1) - Land Rear Of 165 And
167, White Horse Hill, Chislehurst

4.4

Copers Cope;

65 - 76

(21/03208/TPO) - 59 Downs Hill,
Beckenham, BR3 5ET

5

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES

NO REPORTS
Application No. and Address of Property
6
Report
No.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS

Ward

Page
No.

Application Number and Address

7

(21/05316/TPO) - OAKHILL HOUSE, 39 THE KNOLL, BECKENHAM, BR3 5JH
(Pages 77 - 84)

8

CONFIRMATION OF TPO 2727--LAND ADJACENT TO 27 HOLBROOK LANE,
CHISLEHURST (Pages 85 - 92)

9

CONFIRMATION OF TPO 2734--17 AVALON CLOSE ORPINGTON KENT BR6 9BS
(Pages 93 - 100)

10

CONFIRMATION OF TPO 2745-28 HOLBROOK LANE CHISLEHURST BR7 6PF
(Pages 101 - 106)

11

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 2758 - 19 & 30
BROADOAKS WAY, BROMLEY, BR2 0UA (Pages 107 - 114)

12

AUDIO RECORDING OF MEETING

Agenda Item 3
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 November 2021
Present:
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman)
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Katy Boughey, Simon Fawthrop,
Kira Gabbert, Charles Joel, Tony Owen and Gary Stevens
69

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Suraj Sharma and Councillor Gary Stevens
attended as substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Samaris Huntington
Thresher and Councillor Simon Fawthrop attended as substitute.
70

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
71

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30th September
2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 th September 2021 were agreed and signed as a
correct record.
72

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

72.1
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL
[...]
larified that
this was not within the remit of the Planning
Committee to deal with.
He reminded Members that at the end of the day this
application was just for a single storey side extension.
This extension was three meters wide and this was a
key issue that Members needed to consider.

2

Page 2

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
25 November 2021
The Development Manager Area Team Leader
informed Members that if they were minded to
recommend the removal of the side windows, then
they would need to defer and seek permission from
the applicant. Retaining the windows with obscure
glazing could be dealt with on the night by adding
conditions to the recommendation for permission.
Members having considered the report, objections
and
recommendations,
RESOLVED
THAT
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended,
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
the report of the Assistant Director for Planning and
Building Control. The additional conditions were as
follows:
4) Before the development hereby permitted is
first occupied the two proposed High level
window(s) in the ground floor southern elevation
shall be obscure glazed to a minimum of
Pilkington privacy Level 4 and the window (s)
shall subsequently be permanently retained as
such.
Reason: In the interests of protecting residential
amenity in accordance with Policy 37 of the
Bromley Local Plan
5) Before the development hereby permitted is
first occupied the remaining window( s) in the
ground floor southern elevation shall be obscure
glazed to a minimum of Pilkington privacy Level
4 and shall be non-opening unless the parts of the
window which can be opened are more than 1.7
metres above the floor of the room in which the
window is installed and the window (s) shall
subsequently be permanently retained as such.
Reason: In the interests of protecting residential
amenity in accordance with Policy 37 of the
Bromley Local Plan
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and
Country
Planning
(General
Permitted
Development) Orde
[...]
ion. Members were also
asked to note that no corresponding chimney existed
on number 64. The central chimney that was shared
by both properties would be retained.

4

Page 4

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
25 November 2021

Ward Councillor Tony Owen pointed out that this
application now stood in the Thrift Conservation Area
and so would need to be judged by different
standards. He also informed Members that the house
was put on the market the day before the planning
meeting. He motioned that the application be
deferred, one of the reasons being that he was
opposed to roof lights in a conservation area. A more
pressing reason for deferral was that there was no
indication on the plans concerning the location of the
side vent pipe.
Members having considered the report, objections
and
representations,
RESOLVED
that
the
application be DEFERRED without prejudice as
the site now fell within the newly adopted Thrift
Conservation Area and the report needed to be
updated to show this. It was also deferred as
clarification was required concerning the location
of the side vent pipe.
72.4
CHISLEHURSTCONSERVATION AREA
CHISLEHURST

(21/02788/TPO) - J Sainsbury’s, 73 High St,
Chislehurst, BR7 5AG
Description of application: Felling of 2 London Plan
trees at a wall backing on to 73 Empress Drive.
This application sat in the Chislehurst Conservation
Area and the officer recommendation was for refusal.
Members having considered the report, objections
and
representations,
RESOLVED
THAT
PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the reasons set out
in the report of the Assistant Director of Planning and
Building Control.

72.5
FARNBOROUGH AND
CROFTON;
CONSERVATION AREAFARNBOROUGH PARK

(21/03075/FULL1) - Pucks Cottage, Hazel Grove,
Orpington, BR6 8LU
Description of application: Demolition of existing
dwelling and erection of replacement 5 bedroom
detached dwelling with integral garage.
This application was part of the Farnborough Park
Conservation Area and the officer recommendation
was for the application t
[...]
TO
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

12

Page 12

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
25 November 2021
Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 25 November 2021.
76

Part 2 Minutes--30th September 2021
The Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 30 th
September 2021 were agreed and signed as a correct
record.

13

Page 13

This page is left intentionally blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1
Committee Date

Address

Application
Number
Ward
Proposal

Applicant

03/02/2022
Kinross
North End Lane
Downe
Orpington
BR6 7HQ
Officer - Jacqueline Downey

19/03568/RECON

Darwin
Minor material amendment comprising of variation of conditions 2
and 4 of planning Application Reference: DC/19/03568/FULL6 for
demolition of existing conservatory and erection of single storey
ground floor extension to the side, elevational alterations to provide
roof over extended bungalow with habitable accommodation in the
roof space and rooflights to sides/front - to allow for incorporating
sliding doors and juliet balconies and the use of new slate tiles
instead of retaining existing tiles.
Agent

Mr W Harris
Kinross
North End Lane
Downe
Orpington
BR6 7HQ

Mr Andy Barrett
4 Barnet Wood Road
Hayes
Bromley
BR2 8HJ

Reason for referral to
committee

Councillor call in
Call-In

RECOMMENDATION

Yes

Approved

KEY DESIGNATIONS

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding

Page 15

Land use Details
Use Class or Use
description

Floor space (GIA SQM)

Existing

C3 Dwellinghouse

153.0

Proposed

C3 Dwellinghouse

173.7

Vehicle parking

Existing number
of spaces

Total proposed
including spaces
retained

Difference in spaces
(+ or -)

Standard car spaces

Approx. 4

Approx. 4

0

Disabled car spaces

0

Cycle

0

Electric car charging points

Representation
summary

Percentage or number out of total spaces 0

Letters to neighbours were sent out on the 26.05.2020.

Total number of responses
Number in support
Number of objections

2
0
2

1. SUMMARY OF KEY 
[...]
der the planning acts must be made in accordance with
the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
6.3. The National Planning Policy Framework was published on 24 July 2018 and
updated on 19 February 2019.
6.4. The development plan for Bromley comprises the Bromley Local Plan (Jan 2019)
and the London Plan (March 2021). The NPPF does not change the legal status of
the development plan.
6.5. The application falls to be determined in accordance with the following policies:
London Plan

D4 - Delivering good design
D1 - London’s form and characteristics
G2 - London’s Green Belt

Bromley Local Plan
6 Residential Extensions
37 General Design of Development
49 Green Belt

51 Dwellings in the Green Belt or MOL
Additional guidance
Supplementary Planning Guidance 1
Supplementary Planning Guidance 2
Bromley Supplementary Guidance

Page 22

7. ASSESSMENT

7.1. Amended scheme
7.1.1. The proposal is an amended scheme to the previously permitted application
under ref. 19/03568/FULL6 for the demolition of existing conservatory and
erection of single storey ground floor extension to the side, elevational
alterations to provide roof over extended bungalow with habitable
accommodation in the roof space and rooflights to sides/front.
7.1.2. In terms of its design, the proposal has been amended to incorporating
glazed doors and juliet balconies and the use of new slate tiles instead of
retaining existing tiles however the overall scale and design of the proposal
remains the same as the previous application.

7.2. Impact on Green Belt
7.2.1. Paragraphs 133 - 147 of the NPPF sets out the Government's intention for
Green Belt. The NPPF states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is
to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential
characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence.
7.2.2. The Green Belt is intended to serve five purposes:
a) to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas;
b) to prevent 
[...]
rmission is granted.

9.2

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all
correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, excluding
exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE GRANTED
Subject to the recommended conditions:
Standard
Standard Time Limit
Standard Compliance with Plans
Pre-commencement
Contaminated Land Assessment
Slab levels to be submitted
Scheme for surface water drainage
Construction Environmental Management Plan
Above Ground
Highway surface water drainage
Cycle parking details
Refuse/recycling storage details
Landscaping
Pre-occupation
Parking in accordance with plans
Compliance
External materials
Side Space
No new windows (apart from those approved)
Obscure glazed/restricted opening windows
Permitted Development rights removed A, B, C, D, E
Accessible and adaptable dwellings
Construction vehicle wash-down
Gas Boilers (Air Quality Management)
Informatives
Party Wall Act
Side Space
New vehicular accesses
Street furniture
New driveway materials
Control of Pollution/Construction sites

Page 60

Thames Water infrastructure
Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Assistant Director of
Planning.

Page 61

This page is left intentionally blank

21/02616 - Land R/O 165 and 167
White Horse Hill
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.
25 January 2022

1:1250

Page 63

This page is left intentionally blank

Agenda Item 4.4
Committee
Date

3rd February 2022

Address

59 Downs Hill
Beckenham
BR3 5ET

Application
Number
Ward
Proposal

21/03208/TPO

Officer Chris Ryder

Copers Cope
T2 Ash - Remove.
T3 Norway Maple - Remove.
T4 Oak - Remove.
SUBJECT TO TPO 1387 (2.7.1997)

Applicant
Agent
Mrs Kim Fisher
Innovation Group Environmental
Services
Unit 4
Linnet Court
Cawledge Business park
Alnwick
NE66 2GD
Reason for referral to
Subsidence related financial
committee
risk

RECOMMENDATION

Councillor call in

Consent in part for:
T2 Ash - Remove.

KEY DESIGN
[...]
granted consent shall be carried out within 2 years of the
date of this decision.
Reason: In order to comply with Policy 73 of the Bromley Local Plan and in the
interest of good arboricultural practice and the visual amenities of the area.

2.

A replacement Sweet Gum (Liquidamber styraciflua) standard size, rootballed or
container grown, shall be planted within 1m of the tree felled. Planting will take
place within 12 months of the removal of the tree(s). Any replacement tree
which dies, is removed or becomes seriously damaged or diseased within 5
years of the date of this consent shall be replaced in the next planting season
with another of similar size and species to that originally planted.
Reason: In order to comply with Policies 37, 73 and 74 of the Bromley Local Plan
and in the interest of the visual amenities of the area.

Page 72

REFUSAL FOR
T3 Norway Maple - Remove.
T4 Oak - Remove.
SUBJECT TO TPO 1387 (2.7.1997)
Reason:
1. The application has failed to acknowledge the adequacy of the dwelling's
foundations and the construction design. The proposals would negate the
objectives of the TPO and therefore conflict with Policies 73, 74 of The
Bromley Local Plan (adopted January 2019), Policy 7.21 of The London Plan
(adopted March 2016) and The London Borough of Bromley Tree
Management Strategy (2016-2020).
2. Insufficient level monitoring has not been supplied. The proposals would
negate the objectives of the TPO and therefore conflict with Policies 73, 74
of The Bromley Local Plan (adopted January 2019), Policy 7.21 of The
London Plan (adopted March 2016) and The London Borough of Bromley
Tree Management Strategy (2016-2020).
3. The implicated trees are yet to be confirmed as a causal factor for
subsidence damaged evidenced at boreholes BH1 and BH2. The proposals
would negate the objectives of the TPO and therefore conflict with Policies
73, 74 of The Bromley Local Plan (adopted January 2019), Policy 7.21 of The
London Plan (adopted March 2016) and The London
[...]
replacing the subject tree and providing future amenity. Disease resistant elm are
available and may provide similar aesthetical benefit, whilst not threatening to
outgrow the context of the garden space.

7.4

Members are recommended to consent to the application and agree the
replacement planting under condition.

RECOMMENDATION: CONSENT
T1 Oak tree - Section fell as close to ground level as possible and replace.
CONDITIONS
1.

TL14 Tree Consent – Commencement
The tree works hereby granted consent shall be carried out within 2 years of the
date of this decision.
Reason: In order to comply with Policy 73 of the Bromley Local Plan and in the
interest of good arboricultural practice and the visual amenities of the area.

2.

A replacement Elm tree (Ulmus Spp.) of standard size, rootballed or container
grown, shall be planted in the rear garden. Planting will take place within 12
months of the removal of the tree(s). Any replacement tree which dies, is
removed or becomes seriously damaged or diseased within 5 years of the date
of this consent shall be replaced in the next planting season with another of
similar size and species to that originally planted.
Reason: In order to comply with Policies 37, 73 and 74 of the Bromley Local Plan
and in the interest of the visual amenities of the area.

Page 81

INFORMATIVES
1.

You are advised that formal consent is not required for the removal of
deadwood, dangerous branches and ivy from protected trees.

Page 82

(21/05316/TPO) - Oakhill House, 39
The Knoll, Beckenham, BR3 5JH

Planning
© Crown copyright and database rights 2022.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.
10 January 2022

1:1250

Page 83

This page is left intentionally blank

Agenda Item 8
Committee
Date

PSC1 – 03/02/22

Address

Land adjacent to 27 Holbrook Lane, Chislehurst

TPO No.
Ward
Proposal

Officer Paul Smith

2727
Chislehurst

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 2727
Reason for referral to
committee

Councillor call in
Objection received

RECOMMENDATION


Minutes of the meeting

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 February 2022
Present:
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman)
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Katy Boughey, Kira Gabbert,
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Tony Owen and
Suraj Sharma
Also Present:
78

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence.
79

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None
80

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25th NOVEMBER
2021

Confirmed
81

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
81.1
Kinross, North End Lane, Downe, Orpington,
BR6 7HQ.
Description of Application: Minor material amendment
comprising of variation of conditions 2 and 4 of planning
Application
Reference:
DC/19/03568/FULL6
for
demolition of existing conservatory and erection of single
storey ground floor extension to the side, elevational
alterations to provide roof over extended bungalow with
habitable accommodation in the roof space and
rooflights to sides/front - to allow for incorporating sliding
doors and juliet balconies and the use of new slate tiles
instead of retaining existing tiles.
The Head of Development Management provided a brief
introduction to the application and said that the
1

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
application lay within the Green Belt. He showed
Members some photos of the house as altered. It was
noted that the application was retrospective.
The officer recommendation was that planning
permission be granted, subject to the conditions as
outlined in the report.
Oral representations were heard in support of the
application.
Ward Councillor Richard Scoates was not present at the
meeting, but he requested that the following statement
be read out and recorded in the minutes:
‘I do not have objections to the minor alteration to
condition 4, but i do object to the variation of condition 2
to allow larger sliding windows and Juliet balconies. This
condition was given in the previous permission to protect
the neighbouring property's amenities from being
overlooked. There is a only a small separation strip
between Kinross and Little Orchard which will result in
overlooking into the garden and through a bedroom
window of Little Orchard.
Condition 2 allowed the previous application to be
acceptable, and removing it will defeat the object of
conditioning an approval when considering the pros and
cons of an application. I would therefore ask the
committee to approve a split decision to allow changes to
condition 4 for the roof tiles, but to refuse alterations to
condition 2 on the grounds that it would be to the
detriment of the neighbours residential amenity.’
The Council's legal representative advised the Chairman
that it would not be possible to approve a split decision.
Only a Planning Inspector could approve that.
Members, having considered the report objections and
representations RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION
BE REFUSED for the following reason:
The
proposed
alterations
would
have an
unacceptable impact on the amenities of the
neighbouring property, by reason of increased
opportunities for overlooking and a loss of privacy,
contrary to Policies 6 and 37 of the Bromley Local
Plan.

2

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
81.2
Babington House School, Grange Drive,
Chislehurst, Bromley, BR7 5ES
Description of Application: Erection of single storey
extension to south east elevation to provide permanent
classroom.
The Head of Development Management stated that the
single storey extension had already been constructed
and completed so in essence this was a retrospective
planning application.
The Planning Officers had recommended that the
application be approved.
It was noted that objections to the application had been
received.
Ward Councillor Katy Boughey commented that pupil
numbers were due to increase from 401 to 420 by
September 2022 and that the Highways Department had
not raised any concerns. However Cllr Boughey was
aware from her local knowledge of the area that parking
on Grange Drive and the surrounding roads when pupils
and staff arrive and depart was very busy, in fact it could
be described as chaotic. This was mainly due to
inconsiderate parking by parents.
Councillor Boughey expressed the view that an up to
date Travel Plan was definitely needed. She was
concerned that a Travel Plan had not been submitted
with the application and requested that an up to date
Travel Plan be provided by the beginning of April 2022.
Councillor Boughey noted that this was a retrospective
application and was not impressed with the fact that the
applicant was not paying proper attention to planning law
and procedures.
Councillor Boughey referred to a previous application
from the school with respect to the sports pitch. As part
of this planning application a condition for permission
was that planting be undertaken along the boundary wall
with Clifford Avenue. It was the case that one year later,
despite two requests from the Planning Officers, this
condition had not been complied with. There was no
indication that the school had any intentions to comply
with this condition as they had installed false grass right
up to the Boundary Fence. Cllr Boughey felt that some
form of action should be authorised by Committee to

3

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
elicit a positive outcome with respect to this condition, so
that planting could be in place by April 2022.
Councillor Boughey referred to Section 7.3.8 of the
report where it mentioned the possibility of the school
accessing he roof area in the future. She stated that if
Members were minded to grant the application that a
condition be added that stipulated that no structure
should be added to the roof without prior planning
permission.
Ward Councillor Suraj Sharma agreed with the issues
raised by Cllr Boughey with respect to the Travel Plan
and expressed surprise that this structure had been built
without seeking planning permission first. He said that he
was not against the structure being there, but did see the
need for a Travel Plan.
Members referred back to the issue that had been
previously raised with respect to the planting conditions
that had not been complied with. They asked if
enforcement action in this regard could be authorised by
the Committee. The Council's legal representative
advised that this request could be minuted and that it
could be dealt with under delegated powers. He said that
this request could be put forward to the Planning
Enforcement Manager with the requested enforcement
action be implemented if he considered it appropriate.
It was agreed that a legal agreement be drawn up so that
the temporary modular building would not co-exist with
the new structure.
A Member felt that this application would not be the end
of the applications from the school and she suggested
that the Council request that the school submit a master
plan that would highlight planned future development.
The Head of Development Management said that an
informative to this effect to the school could be
something that could be considered.
Members, having considered the report, objections and
representations, RESOLVED that the application BE
DEFERRED to seek the submission of a Travel Plan, to
request a Masterplan for future development proposals,
and for a legal agreement to secure the removal of the
modular building. The Planning Enforcement Manager
was also to consider if enforcement action was expedient
for the failure to comply with the condition for boundary
planting.

4

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022

81.3
Land Rear Of 165 And 167, White Horse Hill,
Chislehurst
Description of Application: Erection of a two storey, three
bedroom, detached dwelling house with associated
access, parking and amenity space.
The Head of Development Management explained to the
Committee that this application was originally brought to
Plans Sub-Committee 3 on the 6th of January 2022.
Members did resolve to grant planning permission.
However, subsequently an error in the report was
brought to the officers’ attention regarding the number of
objections and support comments. This meant that when
the report was originally presented it looked as if there
were more support comments than objections. This had
now been corrected and so the report was now being represented to the Committee for consideration.
The recommendation was to grant planning permission
subject to the conditions outlined in the report.
It was noted that a late objection had been received and
the Head of Development Management explained the
nature of the objection.
Oral objections to the application were heard on the
night.
Ward Councillors Katie Boughey and Suraj Sharma
noted that this application had originally been brought to
the Plans 1 Committee on January the 6th and was
being represented to this Committee because of an
administrative error in terms of the number of recorded
supporters and objectors. The Ward Councillors
considered that this clerical error made no difference
materially to the application and they recommended that
the application be permitted as per the recommendation
in the report.
Members having considered the reports objections and
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions
and informatives set out in the report
81.4

59 Downs Hill, Beckenham, BR3 5ET

The Description of Application was noted as follows;
5

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
T2 Ash - Remove.
T3 Norway Maple - Remove.
T4 Oak - Remove.
SUBJECT TO TPO 1387 (2.7.1997)
The application had been referred to committee on
grounds of possible financial risk .
The recommendation was consent in part for the removal
of the T2 Ash Tree,
The Chairman explained to the Committee that the application had incomplete
information with respect to bore holes and more evidence may be required before any
more trees should be felled.
Members having considered the report, objections and representations RESOLVED that
the application be DEFERRED without any prejudice to future consideration to seek
further details regarding evidence of the boreholes.
82

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES
None.

83

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS:

84
COPERS COPE;
CONSERVATION AREA

Oakhill House, 39 The Knoll, Beckenham, BR3
5JH
.
Description of Application: T1 Oak tree - Section
fell as close to ground level as possible and
replace.
Members had to decide whether or not to consent
to the proposed tree removal. The
recommendation of the Planning Officers was that
consent be granted.
Oral objections to the application were heard on
the night.
The Chairman stated that she had received a
number of emails from local residents expressing
concern for the well-being of the tree and she had
also been contacted by Ward Councillor Stephen
Wells who opposed the felling of the oak tree.

6

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
A Member and the Chairman noted that the TPO
for this tree had been confirmed on 25 th November
2021 and they therefore wondered why it was now
being brought back to Committee when there were
no material changes from the previous application.
Members, having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that the
APPLICATION BE REFUSED because the
proposed works were considered unnecessary at
this time, had not been sufficiently justified and
would therefore have an undue impact on the
amenity of the local area. This application would
negate the objectives of the TPO and conflict with
Policies 73 and 74 of the Bromley Local Plan
(adopted January 2019) and Policy G7 of the
London Plan (adopted March 2021.
85
Confirmation of TPO 2727--Land adjacent to
CHISLEHURST;CONSERVATION 27 Holbrook Lane, Chislehurst
AREA
Description of Application: Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) 2727.
The officer recommendation was that the TPO be
confirmed without modification.
Oral representations in objection
application were heard at the meeting.

to

the

Photographs of the trees were circulated at the
meeting.
The application had been referred to the
Committee as an objection had been received.
The Chairman asked if it was correct that the
TPO had been made collectively on 5 individual
trees and 2 groups of trees. The Senior Tree
Officer confirmed that this was the case as site
access had not been possible. He also said that it
could be possible to modify the TPO.
Ward Councillor Katy Boughey asked if a site visit
had been made. The Tree Officer explained that
visits had been attempted but the site had not
been accessible. Councillor Boughey asked how
site access could be obtained as this was key in
assessing which individual trees should benefit
from a TPO. She suggested that before a
7

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022
decision was made, perhaps arrangements could
be made with the objector to arrange a site visit.
The Senior Tree Officer replied that providing the
6 month expiry was not exceeded, the application
could be deferred for a site visit.
Cllr Suraj Sharma motioned that the application
be deferred so that a site visit could be
undertaken and this was seconded by Cllr
Boughey.
The Chairman proposed that the TPO be
confirmed for all trees and then a site visit be
arranged with the objector to see which trees (if
any) should be felled or trimmed etc. This had
been motioned earlier by Councillor Bance.
A Member wondered why an application of this
nature could come to Committee without a site
visit.
The Tree Officer responded that two site visits
had been made but it had not been possible to
gain access. Councillor Samaris Huntington
Thresher supported the proposal to confirm the
TPO followed by a site visit. Councillor Boughey
withdrew her motion for a deferral.
There was a unanimous vote to confirm the TPO.
Members having consulted the report,
objections and representations, RESOLVED
THAT THE TPO BE CONFIRMED for the
reasons and subject to the conditions and
informatives as set out in the report of the
Assistant Director, Planning.
Post Meeting Note:
The landowner/objector has requested that the
site description could be amended to being Plots
29 & 31 Holbrook Lane rather than land adjacent
to 27 Holbrook Lane to avoid ownership and
communication confusion.
The Tree Manager has responded to say that the
Council need only name a parcel of land to
identify it associated with the TPO plan. So
therefore the original name is sufficient for this
purpose.

8

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022

86
ORPINGTON;

Confirmation of TPO 2734--17 Avalon Close
Orpington Kent BR6 9BS
Description of Application: Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) 2734 at 17 Avalon Close
Orpington Kent BR6 9BS.
The officer recommendation was
Preservation Order be confirmed.

that the Tree

Members having consulted the report, objections and
representations, RESOLVED THAT THE TPO BE
CONFIRMED WITHOUT MODIFICATION for the
reasons as set out in the report of the Assistant
Director, Planning.
87
CHISLEHURST;

Confirmation of TPO 2745-28 Holbrook Lane
Chislehurst BR7 6PF
Description of Application: Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) 2745 at 28 Holbrook Lane
Chislehurst BR7 6PF.
The officer recommendation was
Preservation Order be confirmed.

that the Tree

Members having consulted the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED THAT THE TPO
BE CONFIRMED WITHOUT MODIFICATION for the
reasons as set out in the report of the Assistant
Director, Planning.
88
SHORTLANDS;

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (TPO)
2758 - 19 & 30 Broadoaks Way, Bromley, BR2 0UA
Description of Application: Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) 2758.
This matter had been referred to Committee and an
objection had been received.
The officer recommendation was that the TPO be
allowed to lapse.
Members having consulted the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED THAT THE TPO
BE ALLOWED TO LAPSE for the reasons as set
out in the report of the Assistant Director,
Planning..
9

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
3 February 2022

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman

10

